Indonesia Rupiah (“IDR”)
Other receivables 1,180 6,309
Bank balances and cash 1,836 8,104

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

China Hongqiao Group Limited110

31 December 2015

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk management (Continued)

 2015 2014
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Liabilities
US$
Trade payables 453,154 150,833
Other payables 90,918 –
Bank borrowings 14,094,592 9,786,943
Convertible bonds-liability component – 797,443
Guaranteed notes 4,505,961 4,246,601

HK$
Bank borrowings – 1,089,498

IDR
Trade payables 12 –
Other payables 2,168 2,852

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% (2014: 5%) in the
exchange rates of RMB against the foreign currencies listed above. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of reporting
period for a 5% change in foreign currency rate.

 2015 2014
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year
 if RMB weakens against
  US$ (737,295) (557,008)
  HK$ 2,660 (45,280)
  IDR 31 434

 if RMB strengthens against
  US$ 737,295 557,008
  HK$ (2,660) 45,280
  IDR (31) (434)

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Annual Report 2015 111

31 December 2015

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to its fixed-rate bank borrowings, other borrowings,
short-term debentures and notes, medium-term debentures and bonds, guaranteed notes and the Convertible
Bonds. The Group aims at keeping borrowings at fixed rates.

The cash flow interest rate risk of the Group relates primarily to the restricted bank deposits, bank balances and
floating interest rate bank borrowings, and mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of interest rate quoted from
the PBOC, LIBOR and HIBOR on the bank borrowings.

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk management
section of this note.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative
instruments at the end of each reporting period. For floating interest rate bank borrowings, restricted bank
deposits and bank balances, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liabilities and assets outstanding
at the end of each reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 25 basis points increase or decrease
is used which represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 25 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant:

 2015 2014
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year:
 As a result of increase in interest rate (41,134) (12,324)
 As a result of decrease in interest rate 41,134 12,324

This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its interest bearing restricted bank
deposits and bank balances and variable-rate bank borrowings after adjusting for the estimated effect of
capitalisation of borrowing costs.

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

China Hongqiao Group Limited112

31 December 2015

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(c) Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its loans to associates, trade receivables, bills receivable,
other receivables, restricted bank deposits and bank balances. At the end of the reporting period, the Group’s